
RESOLUTION NO. 69 
 

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 207 FOR 2005 REGARDING PUBLIC 
SAFETY RADIO SYSTEM UPGRADES 

 
Introduced:  3/13/06 

 By Public Safety Committee, Messrs. Collins, Clay, Reilly, Aidala, Aylward, 
Beston, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Cunningham, Dawson, 
Domalewicz, Ethier, Feeney, Frederick, Gordon, Houghtaling, Infante, Joyce, 
Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Messrs. Mayo, McCoy, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Messercola, 
Monjeau, Morse, Nichols, Riddick, Shafer, Steck, Ward, Mss. Wiley and 
Willingham:  

  
WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 207 for 2005, this Honorable Body authorized 

an agreement with Capital Digitronics in the sum of $1,115,257.33 regarding the 
purchase and installation of equipment for the Albany County Incident Control and 
Command Interoperable Radio System, and 

 
WHEREAS, The interoperable system along with improvements to the 

current emergency radio system are being financed from a portion of a Department 
of Homeland Security grant awarded the County under the Urban Area Security 
Initiative, and 

 
WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff indicated that additional services are 

required of Capital Digitronics in order to complete the project, and 
 
WHEREAS, As a result of substantiated claims for additional services and 

work performed by the contractor, the Sheriff has requested authorization to pay a 
change order totaling $41,627, now, therefore be it  
 

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 207 for 
2005 is amended to reflect that the authorized amount of the agreement with 
Capital Digitronics is $1,156,884.33 rather than $1,115,257.33 regarding the 
installation of equipment and services for the Albany County Incident Control and 
Command Interoperable Radio System, and, be it further  
  

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said  
amended agreement as to form and content, and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 
 

Adopted by unanimous vote.  3/13/06 
 


